BM9165BOOKLY MICRO
1
September  2009 www.bookly.com
         Ultra Low Dropout 2A CMOS LDO
General Description
The BM9165 series are high performance linear voltage
regulators that provide ultra low-dropout voltage, high output
current in lowest output voltage. It operates from an input

 Ven should  0.8~1.0V higher than Vin, but can work if same.
Power pad sop8 can output over 2A  and 1.8A without the pad.
Ordering Information
Features
300mV Dropout @ 2A (1.2V output)
  <300µµµµµA Low Ground Pin Current
Excellent Line and Load Regulation
0.1µµµµµA Quiescent Current in Shutdown Mode
Guaranteed >2A Output Current
Fixed Output Voltages: 1.05V, 1.2V, 1.8V, 2.5V
Adjustable Output Voltage from 0.6V to 4.5V
Over-Temperature/Over-Current Protection
Applications
Card reader and  Battery-Powered Equipment
Mother Board/Graphic Card
LCD-TV , NET BOOK ,  USB  Net card
  NET-BOOK, pin-pin with RT9025, RT9018
Pin Configurations
(SOP8 with pad)
SOP-8  with power pad
  BM9165
Packing mode
T: tube, 100pcs / tube  1pp2
R: tape & reel , 2.5K pcs / reeltwithouth
S : SOP-8
Volage output:
-10:  1.05V/ADJ
 12:  1.2V / ADJ
 18:  1.8V  / ADJ
 25:  2.5V  / ADJ
Package SOP8 and pins type
A: with power pad, package A
GNDP      EN
VIN
   EN
 VIN
VOUT
ADJ
VOUT
2
3
4 5
8
7
6
          Package A
9
BM9165
2
DS9183-06   September  2009www.bookly.com
Application of BM9165A   and of
Figure 1.  3.3V to 2.5V Regulator
Figure 2.  Adjustable Ope
Vout (5,6)
+
10UF
Vout = 1.0V /2A
 ADJ     (7)
R2
68K
BM9165A
1UF
R1
47K
GROUND(8,9)
Vin(2,3)
+
10UF
EN(1,4)
ON = 2.5 ~ 5.0V
+1.8V(1.5~3.3V)
           Ｖout = 0.6 * ( 1 + R1/ R2)